TOWN OF STONY POINT
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Minutes of April 18, 2019





PRESENT:						ALSO PRESENT:
Mr. Anginoli 						Dave MacCartney, Attorney
Mr. Keegan 					
Mr. Vasti 
Mr. Lynch (absent)
Mr. Strieter (late – arrived 7:06 PM)
Mr. Gazzola 
 
Chairman Wright 

Chairman Wright:  Good evening.  Welcome to the Stony Point Zoning Board of Appeals.  I call this meeting of April 18, 2019, to order.  Please rise for the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Pledge of Allegiance was recited and roll call taken.

Chairman Wright:  Good evening everybody.  It looks like we have four (4) items on the agenda.  The first being a new application on an appeal; the request of 163 Liberty, Inc.

Request of 163 Liberty, Inc. – App. #19-01
An appeal of the Town of Stony Point Building Inspector’s decision for issuing a building permit for property located at 157 South Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York, for a gas station which has been vacant for nearly two (2) years and should have been ordered to remove its tanks.
Section         20.15                           Block        1                 Lot       19                Zone     BU
Is the applicant or a representative of the applicant present?  
	(just walking into the meeting)
So we just introduced the topic so if you could…what we normally do here…before we accept the application we are just trying to get a sense as to make sure of it is completeness and so the Board has a sense as to what you are looking to accomplish because we may have in the interim of a site visit so if you could just identify yourself and then give us some of the background.

	Christopher Feldman – attorney with the law firm Harris Beach
	White Plains, New York

Again, my apologies for arriving late.  I got a little lost on the way here.  

We represent the applicant, which is 163 Liberty, Inc.  They are the neighboring property owner to the property in question which is located at 157 South Liberty.  

Previously, we submitted a letter to the Board and am not really going to belabor the points there, but I just wanted to make a brief presentation so that you guys could understand our position.  If you have any questions, I would obviously be glad to answer at that point.  

The issue we have is that about a couple of years ago the subject property of 157 South Liberty, which many of you probably know is a vacant gas station became vacant and it has been that way for over two (2) years now and it is our position that pursuant to the Town Code at that point when it was abandoned the Town Code section 215-83, subsection G provides that once it becomes abandoned the tanks should 

be removed, the sign should be removed and the light poles should also be removed.  That was not done in this case.  But, it also our position that when it became abandoned it was no longer being used it lost its conditional permit.  

Gas stations in the “BU” Zone are conditional approvals and based on that there is now no conditional approval for the project, and, therefore, it is our position, and while we understand that the Building Inspector issued their permit and we understand why he did it, it is our position that because it was abandoned, because there is no conditional use presently that under the Town Code it is subject to Section 215-83 which requires that it go for a special permit, that it go to the Planning Board for a site plan review.  Additionally, given that it is less than 500 feet from the Helen Hayes Hospital, which is a State property, it should have also been forwarded up to the County Chairman of Planning.  

So basically that one kind of issue is what we see as creating a couple of other issues and that’s where our difference of opinion comes in; just on that issue.

If you have any questions, I would be…

Mr. Vasti:  Mr. Feldman, are you here representing the applicant of 163 Liberty, Inc.?

Mr. Feldman:  Yes, that is correct.  The neighboring property owner just next door.

Mr. Vasti:  I don’t understand the relationship with the neighboring property next door.  Could you please expound on that?

Mr. Feldman:  Yes.  So our interest is in the property next door and just down the street; I think it’s the Mobil, and their issue is that this other neighboring property has been abandoned for a number of years and it should have been treated as an abandoned property and as the neighboring property no notice was provided because a building permit was just issued.  

Normally…

Mr. Vasti:  Who was the Building Permit issued to?

Mr. Feldman:  The Building Permit was issued to 157 South Liberty.

Mr. Vasti:  For what purpose, sir?

Mr. Feldman:  The Building Permit was issued for the replacement of the gasoline storage tanks and also to do work inside the store/building.

Mr. Vasti:  Is the assumption that they want to re-open the gas station?

Mr. Feldman:  I would assume that’s what they are doing; if they are replacing the gas tanks.

Mr. Vasti:  And you are opposed to that being the adjacent property?

Mr. Feldman:  Yes, we are opposed to it because in this case it is our position that it was deemed “abandoned” and then all of a sudden other things were followed.  Whereas maybe, the site approval would of improved the site or approved their views.  We don’t really know necessarily what is going to happen with the site.  For example, without going through the site plan approval they may do things to the site that now create hazardous traffic conditions in terms of cars coming out of the site might not be able to see and create a lot of accidents in the intersection.  So you know it’s really just our position that a further review should have been done and that further review would of allowed us to appear and just say “hey this is different and maybe this would work better”.  And we understand kind of what happened, but it is our position that a Building Permit was just issued and one day they were like what’s going on across the street.

Mr. Vasti:  When you say that the…when you make the statement that the gas station was “abandoned”; is there any legal proof, any documentation to back that up?

Mr. Feldman:  Well we…it’s been a disused or not…


Mr. Vasti:  Disused and abandoned is two different things.

Mr. Feldman:  No understand.  But, it hasn’t been used for over two (2) years.  The Town Code does not specifically provide a definition for abandoned.  Generally under the law, when it doesn’t provide something you would go to the Webster Dictionary, which provides that when it’s not being used any longer…

Mr. Vasti:  I think that’s arbitrary and certainly it’s subject to further investigation.  If someone owns a piece of property, and they are paying taxes on it and it’s not up for rent it is not in default of taxes we can’t presume it’s abandoned.  We have no clear…we would need clear evidence because you are doing an interpretation of the Building Codes.  

I understand your position, but I need to be better informed.  A person who owns a piece of property may very well let it lay fowl for two (2) years while they are in the process of developing and seeking other uses for their property.  So to say it was “abandoned” and the tanks should have been removed I don’t know where all this is coming from.  So certainly we would need to get the Building Inspector in here to shed more light on this property; on this parcel.  

Mr. Anginoli:  Do you know if taxes were paid?

Mr. Feldman:  I do not, but I did want to mention one other area of the Town’s Code that I think speaks to this as well.  If you look at the Zoning chart, it provides that in the BU District that gas stations are conditional uses which require a conditional permit and, also in the Town Code, because it’s a conditional use it is not an as or right use in that district and, under the Town Code Section 215-95 that provides it dealing with non-conforming uses, non-conforming buildings and properties that if something is not used for its succession of activities are continued for a period of one (1) year.  So I would also argue that the Code does provide some remedy in that because the Code says if you don’t do something for a year you lose the non-conforming availability, therefore, at that point the conditional approval that had been given would no longer apply and they would then also have to come back to the Planning Board to get a conditional….

Mr. Vasti:  Alright Mr. Feldman I understand your application now and I appreciate your explanation.  You are appealing the Building Inspector’s issuing a permit.

Mr. Feldman:  That is correct. 

Mr. Vasti:  So the Building Department issued a permit to the neighboring property, who you are representing, and you are appealing that issuance of that permit on the grounds that you just stated.  Thank you.

Mr. Keegan:  I have two (2) questions.  The first question is 157 – what exactly is that?  Is that the Mobil Station or the florist?  

Mr. Feldman:  No, the 157 is across from the Mobil.  It’s the…there’s an abandoned gas station there that’s been empty for a long time.

Mr. Keegan:  No, no.  Who are you representing?

Mr. Feldman:  I represent 163 Liberty, which is the Mobil.  

Mr. Keegan:  Which is the Mobil station?  Okay.  Secondly, if a gas station is “abandoned” as you claim, isn’t it a Federal requirement that the gas tanks be removed?

Mr. Feldman:  I believe it is.  I’m not an expert on the Federal rules with regards to gas things, but I do know that under the Town’s Code they are supposed to remove them at that time to prevent any further issues from coming up.

Mr. Keegan:  I have one more question.  Are you saying that this gas station wasn’t used at all or it didn’t sell gas?

Mr. Feldman:  No, it wasn’t used for a period of over two (2) years.


Mr. Keegan:  There were cars there like three (3) months ago and then those doors to the gas station were open all the time.  

Mr. Feldman:  Well they may be open, but they weren’t selling gas and they weren’t using it for a convenience store or anything like that which they now…

Mr. Keegan:  But, they were using it as mechanic work; there were people working there?

Mr. Feldman:  But, they were not using it as a gas station.  They were not using it as a convenience store which they are looking to do by putting in new tanks.  

Mr. Keegan:  “Abandoned” means there is nobody there.  It means taxes aren’t being paid.  You specifically said it wasn’t being used.

Mr. Feldman:  I said it wasn’t being used for a long time…two (2) yeas.   

Chairman Wright:  So I think Mr. Keegan, we are all trying…that is a very good point.  I think one of the things we need to look at, one of the elements, because this is not the Public Hearing.  During the Public Hearing is for you to go ahead and develop a theory that this is actually…and if you can provide some informing that would be helpful…

Mr. Feldman:  I will, of course, whatever the Board wants me to shall provide.  Thank you.

Chairman Wright:  Anything else?  

Mr. Gazzola:  They weren’t selling gas, but there was an auto body shop there.  I came a couple of months ago.

Mr. Feldman:  I will double check and…

Mr. Gazzola:  There was some kind of a business…

Mr. Feldman:  But, I do know for a long time they abandoned the gas which is what they are now trying.

Mr. Gazzola:  There was a business there.  The property I don’t interpret as being “abandoned” when there is a business there.

Mr. Feldman:  Just so I am more familiar with the Board procedures…so we will put it over for a Public Hearing.

Chairman Wright:  We just want to make sure that we understand what you are asking for; that it matches the application and also to make sure that we understand what the intent is especially on the PO here.

What we will do now is I’ll take a motion…

Mr. MacCartney:  There is one threshold matter I wanted to address because I have a concern about the timeliness of the application.  The permit was issued on February 1 and I can’t tell the date…the date of your letter, the cover letter, was…

Mr. Feldman:  It was actually…

Mr. MacCartney:  Was April 4.

Mr. Feldman:  That is correct, but we actually timely…we were very cognizance of it and with the timing being tight we filed the application and then I think it was four (4) or five (5) days later we submitted the letter.  

Mr. MacCartney:  Okay, so the application was submitted by April 2 and it was just a narrative that supplemented it that was filed afterwards?

Mr. Feldman:  Yes.


Mr. MacCartney:  Is that what your records show?

Ms. Kivlehan:  I received the application on April 1.

Mr. MacCartney:  Thank you.

Mr. Feldman:  I work for the Town of Mount Pleasant so I know these issues.

Chairman Wright:  So with that, I will take a motion to put this on the agenda for May 2, 2019.

***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti made a motion to place Application #19-01 on the agenda for a Public Hearing on May 2, 2019; seconded by Mr. Strieter.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

Chairman Wright:  We will have a site visit for April 28, 2019.  

Mr. MacCartney:  You know there is an issue that I just thought of because this is an interesting thing because the applicant here is not the property owner and so by filing an application typically you are providing the consent for the Board to enter your property as the applicant.  Here the applicant can’t provide consent to enter the property.  So I am not certain that it will be necessary to actually enter the property, but I don’t think the Board’s faced this issue and I haven’t thought about this issue until just this moment.  

Chairman Wright:  Why don’t we just to get a sense…we don’t have to have the meeting, but it is a public location so if members want to walk on their own I suspect they are able to go ahead and take a look around the property.

Mr. MacCartney:  Atleast from the outside.  There is certainly nothing stopping any of you from going that day and doing it from the outside.  The only question would be do you want to gain some permission from the actual property owner and perhaps the…Kathy can contact the property owner, let them know about the application and seek their consent for you to enter on that day.  That would be the best way to go and if you have the consent and you can do what you want.  If you don’t, they you just stay on the outside of the property.  

Chairman Wright:  Does anybody think they need go in?  

Mr. Vasti:  I don’t think so.  

Mr. Keegan:  I have one question…how does this effect “standing”.  

Mr. MacCartney:  Maybe you can have the applicant talk about his standing; see what his position is on it.  

Mr. Feldman:  We are the neighboring property owner.  I think we are separated by 50 feet.

Mr. Vasti:  You are separated by a road; Town street.  

Mr. Feldman:  That’s correct.  So our position is, we are as close as you can be.

Mr. MacCartney:  You are across the street; you are adjacent or a couple of doors away or…?

Mr. Feldman:  No.  There’s a road in between us and then we are right…

Mr. MacCartney:  Not across 9W; across a side street?

Mr. Feldman:  We are on the same side of 9W just on the opposite side.

Mr. Vasti:  South of the property…on the adjoining block.

Mr. MacCartney:  I haven’t looked at the Town Law recently on it, but I believe that there is “standing” based upon the proximity to the property in question.


Chairman Wright:  So the motion…so we will have a site visit for those who want the 28th, but we don’t need access to the building.

Ms. Kivlehan:  So I don’t need to get in touch with the property owner?

Chairman Wright:  Not unless somebody else has a different thought?

Mr. Gazzola:  Can we still advise the owner that we are doing this?

Mr. MacCartney:  Certainly.

Mr. Gazzola:  Kathy, just for our own notification…

Ms. Kivlehan:  You want me to notify the owner that we are going to have a Public Hearing here…it will be posted in the Rockland Review that should be notification.

Chairman Wright:  I would not take any extraordinary at this point.

Mr. MacCartney:  Again it is an interesting procedural spot that the Board is in because we have the applicant who didn’t have to put the property owner on notice of him filing this Zoning Board application and to be here tonight.  I would guess that, that property owner has no idea that the application has even been filed, but that’s just a guess.  

Mr. Vasti:  Well the applicant…Mr. Feldman tonight is his applicant is challenging Bill Sheehan, the Building Department, the decision to grant the permit.  Not the adjoining property owner.

Mr. MacCartney:  Right, but he is challenging the issuance of a permit to a different property owner who doesn’t know the application has been filed and who obviously going to be entitled to notice of the Public Hearing and given an opportunity to be heard.  

Mr. Vasti:  I can’t see why we wouldn’t notify the gas station and to let them know that there is a proceeding to pull their permit.

Ms. Kivlehan:  I am just looking at 163 Liberty, Inc. which is the property owner of next door; they will be getting notified of the Public Hearing.  That will be their notification.  

Mr. Vasti:  That will be fine.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Okay.

Mr. MacCartney:  But, they wouldn’t provided with that Public Hearing of the site visit; that’s the difference here.

Ms. Kivlehan:  No.

Mr. MacCartney:  If you see fit to let them know in advance, you are free to let them know that the members will be there around the property.  You can do that or not do that.  It’s not required or forbidden.

Ms. Kivlehan:  Okay.

Mr. Feldman:  So that will be the 28th and then we will be back here on May 2 at 7:00.  Is there any other further questions that the Board might have for us?  I just don’t want to come and not address all your issues fully.


Chairman Wright:  Next item on the agenda, next two (2) items on the agenda are decisions.  The first one is the request of Ana Alfaro.

Request of Ana Alfaro – App. #18-09 
A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article IV, Section 11 – Conversion of a manufactured home into a one-family detached home (not HUD approved)  Use not permitted at 134 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York
Section:  15.04          Block:  3          Lot:  7.3     
***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Keegan.
In the Matter of Application #18-09 of Ana Alfaro to grant a variance to permit the use and occupation of a particular manufactured home with certain modifications deemed by the Building Inspector to bring the subject unit into non-compliance with the requirements of Chapter 215, Article IV, Section 11 of the Stony Point Zoning Code applicable to the MHC zoning district on property located at 134 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.04, Block 3, Lot 7, Unit No. 2, and located in the MHC Zoning District.
	The applicant was represented by David Ascher, Esq. and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:
Application(s); appearance ticket dated April 6, 2016; violation notice dated March 9, 2018; bill of sale dated March 11, 2015; architectural plans last revised August 20, 2018; Rockland County Department of Planning review letter dated January 8, 2019; denial letter from Town Building Inspector dated September 6, 2018; page 8 of agreement between owner and architect; HUD inspection report dated October 3, 2018; January 16, 2019 architectural consultation service proposal; February 11, 2019 construction quote from All Shawn Gen. Constr. LLC; tax returns for the applicant, Ana Alfaro, for the years 2015, 2016, and 2017; money order in the amount of $800.00 dated April 23, 2018; Public Hearing notice sent to Rockland County Times dated December 7, 2018; Affidavit of Posting dated December 24, 2018; Affidavit of Service by Mail dated December 19, 2018; photos. 
Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicant’s property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about September 30, 2018.
	WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 3, March 7, and April 4, 2019, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: David Ascher, Ana Alfaro, William Sheehan, and Mr. Tomlins.
	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact:
	Before the Board is an applicant facing a particularly unique and difficult predicament with a financial and personal catastrophe that will befall her if the relief sought herein is not granted.
The applicant purchased a manufactured home located on Lot No. 2 at the Tomlins Trailer Park located at 134 North Liberty Drive for $30,000.00 in September 2018.  She purchased the unit from the former owner, Sana Fernandez (“Fernandez”), who at the time rented the space upon which the unit is located from Tomlins Trailer Park.  The property and unit are located within the MHC zoning district which permits manufactured homes as defined in the Code, not single family homes.
Prior to the sale of the unit from Fernandez to Alfaro, Fernandez had renovated and improved the unit.  In doing so, however, in addition to various cosmetic and other visible and routine improvements, Fernandez had apparently also changed some of the support structure beneath the unit to include footings (although not a poured concrete foundation).   The applicant, Ana Alfaro, was 

unaware of the changes to the support structure at the time of purchase. By all outward appearances (as demonstrated by photos produced by the applicant during the hearing) the unit was very similar to other units in the Trailer park and there was no outward indication that the recent renovations would have affected the unit’s status as a permissible use in the MHC district under the Code.
However, upon inspection the Town Building Inspector determined that those portions of the renovations undertaken by the prior owner without the current owner’s knowledge, which altered the undercarriage/support structure of the unit, brought the unit outside the definition of a Manufactured Home under the Zoning Code.  The Building Inspector determined that those changes rendered the unit no longer a permissible use under the Code, since the original steel chassis was removed, and a violation was issued.  
The applicant explored the feasibility of undoing the work that was done by the prior owner without her knowledge to restore the prior undercarriage and bring the unit back into compliance with the Code.  The scope and cost of the work would require a massive and disproportionate investment that is simply not feasible.   
The applicant produced proof establishing that the cost of this work would be a minimum of $47,100, plus professional fees including an architect to design and oversee the project at a cost of $350 per hour with a minimum fee required of $1750 as an upfront retainer. The Town Building Inspector confirmed in testimony before the Board that restoring the property so that it meets the definition of a manufactured home again under the code is totally unfeasible and would require basically destroying the now-existing structure.  Specifically, he testified that “[T]here’s really no feasible way that I could see it from the plans to put it back to a mobile home without destroying everything that is there.”
The applicant also attempted contact with the prior owner, Fernandez, in order to hold him financially responsible for his misrepresentations and/or fraud in selling the applicant a unit that he had rendered unusable under the Code.  She learned that he has fled the continental United States and the last, best information received was that he was now living permanently in Puerto Rico, with no possibility of being held financially accountable here.
The applicant presented competent financial proof of the financial hardship she is facing and the lack of reasonable return.  She paid Fernandez $30,000 for the unit based on his representation that the unit was habitable and usable under the Code, and was a permitted use for her to immediately occupy and make a home for herself and her two children.  As it turned out, she instead bought a unit that the Building Inspector has determined was altered in its undercarriage and foundation in such a way that renders no permissible use at all.  The applicant invested $30,000 in a unit on which she will get zero return in the absence of relief from this Board.  The cost to restore the undercarriage would require an additional investment over and above her $30,000 initial investment of another approximately $50,000, if it could be done at all, and that $50,000 additional investment would not increase the value of the unit beyond what she paid.
Simply to occupy this modest unit in a way that fully complies with the code would therefore require a minimum total investment of $80,000 ($30,000 plus approximately $50,000) for a unit that could not possibly be sold for anywhere near that amount and would likely have a residual value of at or below $30,000.  The applicant presented her tax returns indicating that her adjusted gross income was $15,763 in 2015, $20,629 in 2016 and $21,400 in 2017 and she invested her life savings into the $30,000 already paid.  Not only does the applicant not have the means to make this level of additional investment in the property, no reasonable investor even if they had the money would spend an additional $50,000 on property that would garner zero return for the $50,000.  It would make more sense to simply walk away from the property  and take the $30,000 loss than it would to spend an additional $50,000 just to get something that will still be worth only $30,000.  In the absence of the relief sought herein, therefore, not only will the applicant lose $30,000 plus her professional fees, she will have no money left over to invest in a new home, and this unit will in all likelihood remain forever unusable and vacant. 

Accordingly, the applicant is now before this Board asking for a variance to permit the occupancy of the unit for herself and her children as their family home.
Other than the issue of the nature of the undercarriage and support, the unit is fully structurally sound and the applicant has provided proof that it fully passed a recent HUD inspection in all respects.  No deficiency in the workmanship or any other code violations have been identified, and the unit by all outward appearances is identical to other units on the property.  The work that was done by Fernandez was pursuant to signed and sealed plans and oversight by a licensed architect, John Ferraro. 
	The Rockland County Department of Planning (“County Planning”) issued a review letter dated January 8, 2019 pursuant to the New York State General Municipal Law Section 239. Therein, County Planning made three enumerated recommendations. The first simply reiterated that the applicant would need to prove an unnecessary hardship and satisfy each of the four factors required by New York State Town Law for the grant of use variances. As set forth below, this condition is satisfied because the Board has found that the applicant has satisfied each of the applicable criteria, on the terms and conditions set forth below.
County Planning’s second comment was that a review shall be completed by the New York State Department of Transportation and any required permits obtained. The application was sent to the New York State DOT and no comments were received by this Board.  The applicant is also required as a condition of the grant herein to comply with all applicable laws rules and regulations which would include obtaining any required permits.
The third comment is explicitly listed by County Planning as an observation and not a part of its GML review. In those comments, however, County Planning expresses its general reluctance, shared by this Board, to favor the granting of use variances.  However, County Planning then goes on to specifically acknowledge the mitigating circumstances and unique factors present here.  County Planning states: "There are, however, some mitigating factors for this application, specifically, the lack of any expansion or addition to the structure, its maintenance of its single-family status, and the minimal nature of the alterations. This Department would like to point out that these factors are unique to this application, and recommends that the Town of Stony Point continue to maintain the increased level of scrutiny that is required for the granting of use variances." The Board agrees with and incorporates this comment in all respects.
No objections were submitted to the Board to the variance sought.
	WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a use variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.2 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the applicable zoning regulations and restrictions have caused unnecessary hardship to the applicant, and the Board has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:
(1) The applicant presented competent financial proof which demonstrated that for each and every permitted use under the zoning regulations for the particular district where the property is located that the applicant cannot realize a reasonable return, and that the lack of return is substantial.  She established that she invested $30,000 into a property that is now essentially worthless and uninhabitable under the Code, and which would require an additional investment of $50,000 only to restore the value to approximately $30,000. No reasonable investor would invest the additional $50,000 under the circumstances. Further, the applicant, even if willing to invest the additional $50,000, has proven that she cannot remotely afford same given the competent financial proof she presented in regard to her tax returns showing earnings over the prior three years. There is no other permitted use in the zoning district to which this property could be put under the circumstances.  In the absence of relief from this Board, the unit will in all likelihood remain uninhabited henceforth and there will be no return, let alone a reasonable one.

(2) The applicant demonstrated that the alleged hardship relating to the property in question, indeed specifically only the unit in question, is unique, and does not apply to a substantial portion of the district or neighborhood; not even to the other units on that property.  The Board does not expect that the extremely unique circumstances described hereinabove in regard to this particular unit on this property involving this particular individual and her predecessor in interest will ever repeat themselves again in this Town.  The relief granted herein is specific to this applicant on this unit on this property under this unique constellation of factors.  As observed by County Planning, the lack of any expansion or addition to the structure, its maintenance of its single-family status, and the minimal nature of the alterations insofar as outward appearances are concerned are mitigating factors and are unique to this applicant, as are the fraud and misrepresentations perpetrated upon her by her predecessor in interest. 
(3) There was no proof presented that the requested use variance, if granted, will alter the essential character of the neighborhood.  The physical characteristics of the property in question or the neighborhood would not be altered by the grant of the variance sought herein on this one unit.  
Importantly, the Board in weighing the various facts and evidence before the Board on this use variance application has taken into consideration and relied heavily on the peculiar circumstances present herein including the financial hardship inflicted upon the applicant by the unscrupulous fraud or misrepresentations by her predecessor in interest.  The Board has also had the benefit of seeing and hearing from the applicant and evaluating her proof, and has given credit and great weight to what it views as the credible nature of her account.
It should also be noted that the Board is granting a use variance herein unique to this particular unit. It has not been asked to, nor does it herein pass upon or in any way overturn Mr. Sheehan’s interpretation of the Zoning Code that the particular changes made to this unit brought it outside the scope of permissible use as a manufactured home as defined in the Code. In the absence of the distinctive circumstances here and the credible account and proof provided by this applicant by which the use variance standards have been met, any such alterations to any other manufactured home unit anywhere in the Town similar to those performed herein shall remain impermissible under the Code.
(4) The alleged hardship was not self created.  As set forth above and as demonstrated during the hearing record, the applicant was apparently the victim of fraud and misrepresentation by her predecessor in interest, Fernandez.  The changes to the undercarriage and footings under the unit were unknown to and not readily apparent to the applicant upon purchase, and, to the contrary, the exterior and interior of the unit appeared (and still appear) quite similar to other existing nearby occupied units, giving the applicant herein no reason to know that the unit could not be permissibly occupied under the Zoning Code at the time of purchase.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application of Ana Alfaro for a use variance to permit the use and occupation of a particular manufactured home with certain modifications deemed by the Building Inspector to bring the subject unit into non-compliance with the requirements of Chapter 215, Article IV, Section 11 of the Stony Point Zoning Code applicable to the MHC zoning district on property located at 134 North Liberty Drive, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 15.04, Block 3, Lot 7, Unit No. 2 specifically, is hereby granted on the following conditions:
1. No further modifications or additions to the structure of the unit shall be permitted, except for routine repair and maintenance, unless and until a mobile component is first added and the property brought back into specific compliance with the definition of a manufactured housing unit under the Stony Point Zoning Code Section 215–5, as determined by the Town of Stony Point Building Inspector.
2. This variance is expressly limited to Unit No. 2 on the subject property and shall not apply to any other unit thereupon; 
3. The applicant shall fully comply with all other applicable laws, rules, and regulations.

The applicant is hereby referred back to the Building Inspector for any and all necessary further action or determinations consistent with this Resolution.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Vasti, yes; Mr. Lynch, absent; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  I would just like to add one other thing too, Mr. Tomlins I think at this point you have to very closely monitor all the activity of what is going on in these units.  It is very close that Ms. Alfaro could of lost everything.  You have to watch and make sure that all the work being done there is in compliance with the Town.

Mr. Tomlins:  I understand.

Chairman Wright:  Thank you.

Chairman Wright:  The next item on the agenda is the decision for the request of Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella.

Request of Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella – App. #18-10 
A variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15-A-h.1-4– Less than required front yard/setback; required 35 feet, provided 16 feet for a deck located at 5 Burlingham Court, Stony Point, New York.
Section:  20.09          Block:  3          Lot:  22          Zone:  R1
***MOTION:  Mr. Anginoli offered the following resolution; seconded by Mr. Vasti.
In the Matter of Application #18-11 of Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella for a variance from the requirements of Chapter 215, Article V, Section 15-A-h.1-4– Less than required front yard/setback; required 35 feet, provided 16 feet for a deck located on property located at 5 Burlingham Court, Stony Point, New York for an addition to a single family home located at 15 Ann Avenue, Stony Point, New York, designated on the Tax Map as Section 20.09, Block 3, Lot 22 in the R1 Zoning District.

	The applicants were represented by themselves, and the following documents were placed into the record and duly considered:

Application; portions of survey and plans; Rockland County Department of Planning review letter dated November 8, 2018; correspondence from the Secretary to this Board to the Applicants dated November 21, 2018; signed and certified survey dated December 19, 2018; correspondence from Feerick Nugent MacCartney PLLC to the Rockland County Department of Planning dated January 2, 2018 and attachments thereto, and dated February 8, 2019; e-mail from Lenore Carzzarella with a copy of a permit from the Rockland County Department of highways dated November 28, 2018, and February 25, 2019.

Additionally, members of the Zoning Board of Appeals personally visited the applicants’ property and viewed it and the neighboring properties on or about October 28, 2018.

WHEREAS, the proposed action is a Type II action under the regulations promulgated pursuant to the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act; and

	WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on November 1, 2018, and continued on December 6, 2018, December 20, 2018, February 7, 2019, March 7, 2019, March 21, 2019, and April 4, 2019, and the testimony of the following persons was duly considered: Joseph and Lenore Carzzarella.


	WHEREAS, all the evidence and testimony was carefully considered and the Zoning Board of Appeals has made the following findings of fact and conclusions:

	The Applicants are the owners of a single-family house located on the subject lot. The lot is in a challenging and unique location on what amounts to a peninsula surrounded by three streets: Filors Lane, Ewald Place, and Burlingham Court.

Many years ago, the Applicants constructed a deck on the rear of their house (on the Filors Lane side). They mistakenly believed that no permit was required at the time it was built because of the height of the deck and because the deck was freestanding.  Recently, Mr. Carzzarella reportedly decided to ensure that the deck was up to all Code and safety requirements and in connection with that effort he learned that a permit and a certificate of occupancy were both required.  In due course in applying for a permit at the Building Department, he then also learned that the deck impermissibly extended to 
within 16 feet of the property line on the Filors Lane side of the property, but the Code requires a minimum of 35 feet.  The 35 foot front yard and setback is required because of the location of the property on the peninsula – even though this deck is in the back of the house, there are multiple front yards on this property under the Code as it is a corner lot.   Accordingly, the Applicants seek an area variance for the front yard/setback, and, if granted, they will proceed to the Building Department to obtain a permit, upgrade the deck to ensure it complies with Code in all respects, and assuming all such work is completed as required, they will obtain a certificate of occupancy.

The deck has been in its current location for many years without complaint or incident.  It presents no sight line difficulties for any vehicles on Filors Lane or Ewald Place. 

The application was referred to the Rockland County Department of Planning (“County Planning”) under the New York State General Municipal Law, and County Planning issued a review letter dated November 8, 2018 with three enumerated comments.   Each of the comments has either been satisfied or is hereby overridden.

The first comment from County Planning related to the site plan not having been certified by a surveyor or engineer.  The applicant subsequently provided a signed and stamped survey prepared by a professional engineer dated December 19, 2018.  

The second comment from County Planning was that the site plan showed the deck to be located within a conservation easement, and County Planning requested more information be provided regarding the nature of the easement and stated that if any County agency or department is party to the easement, permission for the deck must be obtained.  Following receipt of this review letter, substantial research was conducted by Counsel to the Town and transmitted to the County in regard to this issue. More particularly, correspondence was sent by counsel to this Board to County Planning dated January 2, 2019 enclosing various deeds and records which had been obtained from the County Clerk's office.  The County was advised that the records appeared to show that if a conservation easement existed it would have been in favor of the County itself, not the Town or anyone else.  The County was also advised of a significant irregularity in the chain of title that called into question its validity (the easement appeared to have been attempted to be conveyed by a party without an interest in the property at the time of conveyance). The Board requested the County advice as to its position given this investigation.  No response was received.

Follow-up correspondence was sent by counsel to this Board to County Planning on February 8, 2019 wherein the irregularities in the chain of title of the purported conservation easement were again identified and clarification of the County's position in this regard was again requested.  The said February 8, 2019 letter from Counsel to this Board to the County concluded as follows:

“Therefore, on behalf of the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Stony Point, I request the courtesy of a response from the County one way or the other as to its position by the date of the Zoning Board's next regularly scheduled meeting, which is February 21, 2019.  If the Zoning Board does not receive any response from the County by that date, it will proceed as though (a) the County withdraws that portion of its October 12, 2018 GML review letter and/or (b) the County has no valid or legally enforceable conservation easement, and/or (c) the County by its failure to respond has provided its permission for the deck to be located as set forth in the application documents.”

	No response from the County has been received.  Therefore, this Board hereby overrides this Comment No. 2 to the County’s November 8, 2018 GML review letter for the reasons set forth in the said February 8, 2019 letter.

The third comment from County Planning was that a review must be completed by the County of Rockland Department of Highways and any required permits obtained from them.  The applicant supplied a copy of a permit granted by Rockland County Department of Highways dated November 28, 2018, so this comment has been satisfied.

There were no objections received to the application.

WHEREAS, this Board has examined the written documentation and reviewed the testimony with respect to the applicant’s request for a variance, and, pursuant to the requirements of section 267-b.3 of the Town Law, hereby finds that the benefit to the applicants if the variance is granted outweighs any detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such a grant, and has made the following findings and conclusions in that regard:

(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:
	There is no evidence presented that the proposed variance would produce any undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood or a detriment to any nearby properties.   
(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:
	There is no evidence presented to this Board that the benefits sought could be achieved through any other means, given the unique circumstances as set forth above.
(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:
	The variance sought is substantial.
(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:
	There is no evidence before this Board of any adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district.
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:
	The alleged difficulty was self-created.
	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the application for variance(s) is hereby approved on the following conditions:

1. The deck shall be an open air deck and shall not be enclosed;
2. The deck shall be confined to the location depicted on the plans and survey submitted with the application; 
3. The applicants shall comply with all other applicable laws, rules, codes, and regulations. 

The matter is remanded to the Building Inspector for further consideration in compliance with the terms and conditions hereof.

Upon roll call, the vote was as follows:  Mr. Anginoli, yes; Mr. Keegan, yes; Mr. Vasti, yes; Mr. Lynch, absent; Mr. Strieter, yes; Mr. Gazzola, yes; and Chairman Wright, yes.

Chairman Wright:  Just a quick tip of the hat to Ms. Kivlehan and Mr. MacCartney; these last two (2) have been going back and forth for the past months and I know you have been doing a lot of the background work.


Mr. MacCartney:  One last thing, procedurally Kathy pointed out that we actually didn’t close the Public Hearing on Carzzarella.  So we need to do a motion; what is called a “non pro tunc” to close the Public Hearing and let the record reflect that there is nobody here from the public tonight on this application at all.  

***MOTION:  Chairman Wright made a motion to close the Public Hearing “non pro tunc”; seconded by Mr. Vasti.  All in favor; the motion was carried.  

Chairman Wright:  With that I will recognize Mr. Vasti for an update to the last minutes of April 4, 2019.

Mr. Vasti:  Yes, I noticed in the minutes on page 3 that I asked a question “must a mobile home have a CO”.  I asked Mr. Sheehan and in the minutes it states that Mr. Chairman answered “yes”, when it should be Bill Sheehan answered “yes”.

Chairman Wright:  So with that one update I will take a motion to accept the minutes as amended.

***MOTION:  Mr. Vasti made a motion to accept the amended minutes of April 4, 2019; seconded by Mr. Anginoli.  All in favor; the motion was carried.

						Respectfully submitted,

						Kathleen Kivlehan
						Secretary
						Zoning Board of Appeals
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